

### NOTICE TO PROCEED

NOTICE is hereby given to: This CONTRACT therefore having been approved, copy of which will be furnished,

Merchant	<b>v</b> a	TEKZONE COMPUTER SALES AND SERVICES, INC.
Authorized Representative		Ms. Mary Grace C. Puno
Business Address	••	No. 32 Pilar Street Corner Araulio Street Brgy.

Contract Period Name of Project ۰ 4 Lot 2: Procurement of Laptop (Technical User) Procurement of ICT Equipment and Peripherals

Addition Hills, San Juan City

ICT equipments and peripherals must be delivered within One Hundred Twenty (120) Calendar Days upon receipt of the NIP

Contract Effectivity Contract Amount Upon the Receipt of this Notice Php 3,132,800.00

Manila, Philippines This Notice to Proceed is issued this\_ -\_day of \_\_\_ulu 2022 at the City of

Received by:

JEREMY BARNS, CESO III

Director - Generd

Mary Grace c. Puni Mate: July 4, 2022

## Contract for the Procurement of ICT Equipment and Peripherals Lot 2: Procurement of Laptop (Technical User)

### CONTRACT AGREEMENT

Brgy. Addition Hills San Juan City(hereinafter called "the SUPPLIER"): COMPUTER SALES AND SERVICES, INC , No. 32 Pilar Street, Corner Araullo Street NATIONAL MUSEUM OF THE PHILIPPINES, National Museum Complex, Rizal Park, 1000, Philippines AGREEMENT made the (hereinafter called "the MUSEUM") and TEKZONE day JUN 2 3 2022<sub>20</sub>

those goods and services in the sum of Three Million One Hundred Thirty-Two Thousand Eight Hundred Pesos (PhP3,132,800.00) (hereinafter called "the Contract particularly Procurement of ICT Equipment and Peripherals (Lot 2) Procurement of **Laptop (Technical User)** and has accepted a Bid by the SUPPLIER for the supply of WHEREAS, the MUSEUM invited Bids for certain goods and ancillary services, viz.,

03, 2022. WHEREAS the drafting and preparation of the Contract was conducted on June

# NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS

- are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract referred In this Agreement words and expressions shall have the same meanings as
- 'n and be read and construed as integral part of this Agreement, viz.: Rules and Regulations of Republic Act No. 9184 shall be deemed to form The following documents as required by the 2016 revised Implementing
- i. Philippine Bidding Documents (PBDs);
- Schedule of Requirements;
- ii. Technical Specifications;
- iii. Terms of Reference and Scope of Works;
- iv. General and Special Conditions of Contract; and
- v. Supplemental or Bid Bulletins, if any
- ⊱: Winning bidder's bid, including the Eligibility requirements, Technical and Financial Proposals, and all other documents or statements

submitted (e.g., Bidder's response to request for clarifications on the Procuring Entity's bid evaluation; bid), including Bid form, including all the documents/statements bidding corrections envelopes, as annexes, and to the bid, if any, resulting from the all other documents contained in the

- iii. Performance Security;
- Ξ. Notice of Award of Contract; and the Bidder's conforme thereto; and
- < submission after the contract execution, such as the Notice to and/or the Procuring Entity concerned in the PBDs. Winning bidder Other contract documents that may be required by existing laws form part of the Contract. Proceed, Variation Orders, and Warranty Security, shall likewise prescribed by the GPPB that that additional contract documents are subsequently Q required for

- ώ Bid. In consideration for the sum of Three Million One Hundred Thirty two Thousand Eight Hundred Pesos (PhP3,132,800.00) or such other sums as may be ascertained, TEKZONE COMPUTER SALES AND SERVICES, INC agrees to the **Procurement of Laptop (Technical User)** in accordance with his/her/its Procurement of ICT Equipment and Peripherals (Lot 2)
- 4. The **NATIONAL MUSEUM OF THE PHILIPPINES** agrees to pay the abovementioned sum in accordance with the terms of the Bidding.
- 'n It is understood that the Supplier is bound to fulfill all the requirements and implemented. conditions provided Liquidated damages **Implementing** conditions Rules 5 in accordance and this Regulations contract and with 으 Sec. 68 R.A. as such, 9184 of the 2016 the shall be conditions strictly

executed in accordance with the laws of the Republic of the Philippines on the day and year first above written.  $\equiv$ WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to

REMY BÀRNS, CESO III Director-General ル

> Authorized Representative MARY GRACE PUNO Judhort

for:

**PHILIPPINES** NATIONAL MUSEUM OF THE

AND SERVICES, INC. TEKZONE COMPUTER SALES

In the prese nce

sty D. Morancii

Certified as to availability of funds:

In the amount of

Million One Hundred Thirty two **Thousand** Eight Hundred Pesos

01800-00-00-00000 -00 PSN

(PhP3,132,800.00)

ALVIN CARL ¢ Accountant IV FORTES

## ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

City of Manila	REPUBLIC OF THE I
を見るです。	IE PHILIPPINES)
S.S	

#### QUEZON CITY

General JEREMY R. BARNS, with his issued at on and MS. MARY GRACE PUNO with his issued at on known to me and to me known to be the same persons who executed the foregoing instrument, and they acknowledged to me that the same are their free and act and deed.	REFORE ME Notary distinction that of Marilla passages are a principal of
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------------------------------------------------------------------------

This instrument consisting of three (3) pages, including the page on which this Acknowledgment is written, has been signed on the left margin on each and every page thereof by Director-General JEREMY R. BARNS and MS. MARY GRACE PUNO and their witnesses, and sealed with my notarial seal

on the day, year and place first above-written. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my notarial seal

Doc. No. Page No.

**NOTARY PUBLIC** 

adm. Matter no. np.365 (2022-2023) MCLE VI-0030279 / 02-21-2020 128 20 131-842-734

PTR No. 2442851 / January 3, 2022 Q.C IBP No. 167802 / November 25, 2021 Q.C

Until December 31, 2022

Roll No. 30457 / 05-09-1580

ATTY CONDENT HUNDER MALLARENA Notary Public for Quezon City